

FUEL FOR THE AMERICAN WORKHORSE

HARNESS PREMIUM DIESEL LLC LIMITED WARRANTY SUMMARY

Harness Premium Diesel LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Limited Warranty ("<u>Harness Warranty</u>") is protection coverage you can't get anywhere else in the energy industry. The Harness Warranty is the only all agricultural equipment coverage protection that covers fuel system components from failure caused by Harness Premium Diesel Fuel for up to 10 years on New Equipment and 8 years for Used Equipment. This Harness Warranty is only available through authorized Harness Premium Diesel Distributors (an "Authorized Distributor").

SIGN UP AND APPROVAL

- 1. Contact a representative from your Authorized Distributor to:
 - Obtain an Application for the Harness Warranty.
 - Inspect mechanical condition of fuel system to be covered and take a fuel sample if applicable and send to Harness Premium Diesel LLC.
 - Verify date of manufacture of equipment and accumulated operating engine hours.
- 2. Complete and sign the Application and Harness Warranty.
- 3. Applicable Warranty Fees are:
 - New Equipment Injection Pump, Fuel Injectors \$299
 - Used Equipment- Injection Pump, Fuel Injectors \$399
 - New Stationary Ag Equipment- Fuel Pumps and Fuel Injectors \$299
- 4. If an Application is denied for any reason the Warranty Fee will be refunded. Warranty Fees for equipment under third-party existing premium fuel warranties at the time of the Application will be waived upon submission of a valid copy of the existing warranty with an Application made within 30 days after beginning the Harness Premium Diesel program.
- 5. Harness will return a letter denying the Application or approving it conditioned upon confirmation that a Nitro Max fuel flush has been completed (if necessary). Harness reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to approve or disapprove any Application and Harness Warranty submitted for approval.
- 6. Confirm Nitro Max fuel flush has been completed and the Authorized Distributor has sent all required materials to Harness for confirmation.
- 7. Use of Harness Premium fuel should begin and if necessary all other fuels drained and properly disposed.



FUEL FOR THE AMERICAN WORKHORSE

HARNESS WARRANTY COVERAGE

The warranty term shall begin on the date of manufacture of the equipment and extends for the number of years or service hours outlined for said equipment, whichever occurs first. The Harness Warranty holder must use Harness Premium Fuel <u>exclusively</u>. Equipment must have an initial cleaning with Nitro Max Fuel additive prior to any coverage with evidence of Nitro Max additive purchase within 30 days prior to the claim. For new equipment, Nitro Max will be offered at no additional cost, used equipment will be offered at list price.

Harness Warranty coverage is available for diesel engine fuel pumps and fuel injectors for Farm Implements (25+ Horsepower) and Stationary Agriculture Equipment.

Component	Covered Fuel	Warranty	
		New	Used
Diesel Fuel Injector Pumps	Harness Premium Fuel	10 years /10,000 hours	8 years/ 8,000 hours
Diesel Fuel Injectors	Harness Premium Fuel	5 years /5,000 hours	5 years/ 5,000 hours
Stationary Agricultural	Harness Premium Fuel	4 years /4000 hours	N/A
Injectors and Pump			

New Equipment: Approved equipment with a manufacture date of less than 6 months from the application date and less than 400 hundred running engine hours as of the application date.

Used Equipment: Approved equipment with a manufacture date of 6 months or longer from the application date or 400 running engine hours or more as of the application date.

Harness Warranty is available only through Authorized Distributors.

Parts Covered by Harness Warranty:

<u>Diesel Injections Pump</u>: Metering Valve, transfer pump, pressure regulator, hydraulic head, delivery valve, cam ring, plungers, bearing and driveshaft.

Diesel Injector: (Agricultural Equipment 25 horsepower +) Farm Implements. Mechanical Parts.

Parts Not Covered by Harness Warranty:

<u>Diesel Fuel Injection System</u>: Fuel lines, seals, filters, O-rings.

Operator Obligation:

- Proper Fuel. Use the proper products approved by Harness, including covered fuels, filters and additives
 exclusively in the component covered by the Harness Warranty. Contact the distributor from which you purchase
 the Harness Premium Fuel or Harness for assistance and/or confirmation of product(s) selection. Retain all
 receipts from purchases of covered fluids, filters and additives. Using any products not approved by Harness will
 void Harness Warranty.
- 2. **Fluid Samples**. For Diesel injection pump /injectors, submit fuel samples from the primary fuel filter & equipment tank at time of making a claim under the Harness Warranty and at any time requested by Harness.
- 3. **Maintenance.** Maintain components covered under the Warranty in accordance with the original manufacture's recommendation and or recommendations made in writing by Harness. Retain all receipts for maintenance.
- 4. **Corrective Action**. Take reasonable corrective action when requested by Harness. If corrective action requires more than minor repair or maintenance, contact your Harness Distributor. Retain all receipts for corrective action.
- 5. **Initial Cleaning:** Operator will add Nitro Max to all equipment prior to use of covered products or approved products. For new equipment, Nitro Max will be provided by Authorized Distributor.



FUEL FOR THE AMERICAN WORKHORSE

Transferring Coverage:

Existing eligible third-party coverage can be transferred to a new owner provided that all prior operator responsibilities have been fulfilled and there is at least 6 months left in the warranty term. Transfer request must be made within 30 days of acquisition of the transferred equipment. Coverage is limited to the original Warranty term.

- 1. Contact your authorized distributor to receive a Transfer Request Form for completion.
- 2. Complete and sign the Transfer Request Form and return it to your authorized distributor for processing.
- 3. Harness will review your Transfer Request Form and notify you if it is approved by sending you an approval letter detailing your current coverage.

Claim Process:

- 1. If a covered part shows signs of failure, notify your Authorized Distributor immediately. Fuel samples of the relevant Harness fuel from the primary fuel filter & equipment tank must be sent to the Harness Premium Diesel for evaluation.
- 2. Harness must approve the service center and give authorization prior to repair or replacement of internal part(s). Harness will exclusively determine if the part(s) are repairable or need to be replaced.
- 3. After the service has completed, submit paid invoice to Harness for reimbursement.

Limitations:

The Harness Warranty is limited to the items as specified. The Harness Warranty does not cover damage resulting from:

- Failure to perform recommended maintenance
- Misuse or use of equipment for purpose other than intended and designed use
- Unauthorized or improper modifications to covered equipment
- Accidents or damage caused by disasters such as fire, flood, wind or lightning
- The presence of foreign material in fuel or component
- Normal wear and tear of covered parts
- Use of non-Harness approved products
- Nonagricultural use
- Any other abuse or misuse.

The Harness Warranty does not cover extra expenses such as:

- Lost profits
- Loss of use
- Rentals
- Downtime
- Hauling/Transportation
- Lodging

This is a summary only and is intended for description only.

See the HARNESS PREMIUM DIESEL LLC LIMITED WARRANTY for official details.